No. 558, S.]

[Published June 4, 1909.

CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT to compensate the officiating chaplains of the senate and assembly, and make an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to each clergyman who has or may hereafter officiate as chaplain of the senate and assembly during the session of the legislature for the year 1909, the sum of three dollars for each day of such service to be paid upon the certificates of the chief clerks of the senate and assembly, respectively, showing the amounts to which each such chaplain is entitled.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1909.

No. 219, S.]

[Published June 4, 1909.

CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT to create section 1941—9m of the statutes, relating to the non-payment of assessment fees.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1941—9m. Whenever the secretary shall have omitted or neglected for more than five days to notify every member of an assessment as provided in section 1941—9, such notification thereafter and within one year shall, nevertheless, be lawful, provided it otherwise comply with said section and the time for payment be fixed in such later notice at not less than sixty nor more than ninety days from the date of such notice as the board of directors shall then determine. Any assessment made prior to January 1, 1909, in which a bona fide attempt has been made to comply with this section is hereby validated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1909.